STATE OF WISCONSIN

BEFORE THE WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

:

NACCED NAUAWANDT

NASSER NAHAVANDI,

Complainant,

vs.

UNISERV-NORTH, WINNEBAGOLAND, MR.
HENRY KROKOSKY, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
(FOX VALLEY TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
FACULTY ASSOCIATION),

Respondent.

NASSER NAHAVANDI,

Complainant,

vs.

FOX VALLEY TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

Respondent.

Case I

No. 23366 MP-882 Decision No. 16505-D

Case XXII

No. 23367 MP-883 Decision No. 16504-D

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO MAKE COMPLAINT MORE DEFINITE AND CERTAIN

Nasser Nahavandi, herein Complainant, having filed separate complaints with the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission alleging that UniServ-North, Winnebagoland, Mr. Henry Krokosky, Executive Director (Fox Valley Technical Institute Faculty Association), and Fox Valley Technical Institute, herein Respondents, have committed unfair labor practicies under the State Employment Labor Relations Act; and the Commission having thereafter appointed Peter G. Davis, a member of its staff, to act as Examiner in said matters; and the Examiner having consolidated the complaints for the purposes of hearing and ordered Complainant to file amended complaints specifying the specific statutory sections allegedly violated by the Respondents; and Complainant having, on September 19, 1978, filed amended complaints alleging that Respondents had committed certain specific prohibited practices under the Municipal Employment Relations Act; and Respondent Fox Valley Technical Institute having on October 13, 1978 filed a motion to make complaint more definite and certain; and Complainant having taken no position with respect to said motion; and the Examiner having considered said motion;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is

ORDERED

1. That the motion to make complaint more definite and certain in the above-entitled matter be, and the same hereby is, granted; and that Complainant shall therefore clarify its complaint against Fox Valley Technical Institute by specifying the following:

- (a) The names of those persons who allegedly treated the complainant unequally in regard to promotions, wages and conditions of employment.
- (b) The times and places in which these alleged instances of unequal treatment took place.
- (c) Which actions by Respondent Fox Valley Technical Institute are allegedly in violation of Wisconsin Statutes, Section 111.70(3)(a)(1).
- (d) The specific provisions of the collective bargaining agreement which were allegedly violated by Respondent Fox Valley Technical Institute giving rise to the allegation of a violation of Wisconsin Statutes, Section 111.70(3)(a)(5).
- (e) The facts and circumstances upon which the allegation of a violation of Wisconsin Statutes, Section 111.70 (3)(a)(5) is made.
- 2. That this information shall be filed by the Complainant, a copy to Respondent Fox Valley Technical Institute, by November 16, 1978.
- 3. That Respondent Fox Valley Technical Institute shall then file its answer by November 27, 1978.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this 31st day of October, 1978.

By Peter G. Davis, Examiner

Fox Valley Technical Institute, I,XXII, Decision Nos. 16505-D, 16504-D

MEMORANDUM ACCOMPANYING ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO MAKE COMPLAINT MORE DEFINITE AND CERTAIN

Inasmuch as the instant complaint against Respondent Fox Valley Technical Institute fails to meet the requirement of ERB 12.02(2)(c) and Complainant made no objection with respect to the timeliness of Respondents' motion, the Examiner has granted the motion to make complaint more definite and certain.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this 31st day of October, 1978.

Peter G. Davis, Examiner